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State of Florida 

1 

sublk aerbtre CommtSe'ion 
-M-E-M-0-R- A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: November 17, 1997 
TO: 

FROM: Edith Xanders, Division of Water and Wastewateq>!- 
RE: 

Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Legal Services (Jaeger) 

Docket No. 921098-WS: Application for certificates to provide water and wastewater 
service under grandfather rights by Turkey Creek Utilities in Alachua County 

Please place the attached in the above referenced docket file. If you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me. 
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2900 Turkey Creek Boulevard 
1 5 8  Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 32615-9513 
Phone (904)4625653 

November 11, 1997 

M s .  Edie Xanders 
Publ ic  Se rv ice  Commission 
Cap i t a l  C i r c l e  O f f i c e  Center 
2540 Shumard Oak B l v d .  
Ta 1 lahas  s ee , FL 

Re: Turkey C r e e k  Rebates and Set t lement  

3 2 3 99- 0850 

R, %c= E I WE D 
NOV 1 4 I n /  

Florida Public Setvice Comm,rriOn 
Dwisioih of Water and Wastewate 

Dear M s .  Xanders: 

Forwarded herewith i s  a copy of a l e t t e r  dated June 13, 1996,  from 
Michael Jones t o  M r .  Jaeger which inc ludes  a summary. The typed 
f i g u r e s  on t h e  summary a r e  yours while t h e  handwri t ten ones a r e  mine. 
The paragraphs i n  Michael ' s  l e t t e r  correspond w i t h  t h e  item numbers i n  
t h e  summary and I am going t o  respond only t o  paragraphs 3 ,  4 ,  5 and 6 
which r e l a t e  t o  Items 3 ,  4 ,  5 and 6 of t h e  summary. 

I r e a l l y  d o n ' t  know how t o  make i t  any p l a i n e r  than what is 
contained i n  t h e  aforementioned L e t t e r .  However, i n  another  e f f o r t ,  
p l e a s e  cons ider  t h e  following: 

Paragraph 3 r e l a t i n g  t o  Item N o .  3 - W e  w i l l  admit t o  your f i g u r e  
without any argument because i t  is  too hard t o  compute and we would 
probably come up with a d i f f e r e n t  answer each t ime.  

Paragraph 4 r e l a t i n g  t o  Item No. 4 - Because t h e  money, i f  any, 
was paid p r i o r  t o  t h e  turnover d a t e ,  i t  i s  not under t h e  j u r i s d i c t i o n  
of t h e  PSC.  

Paragraph 5 r e l a t i n g  t o  Item 5 - The a r i t h m e t i c  was wrong a s  
descr ibed  i n  Michae l ' s  l e t t e r  t o  M r .  J aege r .  Taking your f i g u r e s  fo r  
each customer, t h e  amount should be $459.00. 

Paragraph 6 r e l a t i n g  t o  Item 6 - W e  had an a c t u a l  count of new 
customers and using your f i g u r e ,  t h e  amount should be $650.00 

N O W ,  i f  you add t h e  t h r e e  f i g u r e s ,  i t  comes t o  a t o t a l  of 
$1,314.74. We a r e  ready t o  w r i t e  t h e  C i ty  of Alachua a check i n  t h i s  
amount so t h a t  we may ge t  t h e s e  items behind u s .  I s i n c e r e l y  hope t h i s  
i s  c l e a r  because I do not know how t o  make i t  any c l e a r e r .  

Yours very t r u l y ,  

TURKEY CREEK U T I L I  T I ES 

NWH : hdc 
Encl . 

Norwood U M &  W. Hope 

A Planned Residential and Recreatlonal Community 
4 M l l e s  N o r t h  of aalnesvllle on US 441 N o r t h  



MICHAEL W. JONES, P. A. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

4046 NEWBERRY ROAD 

POST OFFICE BOX 90099 

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32607 

MICHAEL W JONES 

PERSONAL INJURY AND WRONGFUL DEATH 

TRIAL PRACTICE 

FAMILY LAW June 13, 1996 

TELEPHONE 

(352) 375.2222 

TELECDPIER 

(352) 335.7737 

Ralph R. Jaeger, Esquire 
c/o Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Turkey Creek, Inc., etc. v. Florida Public Service 
Commission 

Dear Mr. Jaeger: 

My clients have reviewed your last presentation and made their own 
calculations, which I present to you herein, by referring to your 
paragraph numbers set forth in your, "Summary of Turkey Creek 
Refunds Due, Including Interest." 

ParauraDh One and Two: Our staff inserted the PSC mandated rates 
into the billing program and ran a total; this figure was 
subtracted from the actual billed total for a refund amount. The 
correct amount is around $23,000, and it will be borne out in the 
supporting documents Mr. Hope is sending you under separate cover. 

Parasraph Three: Without admitting either liability or the 
accuracy of this number, we are prepared to pay $205.74. 

Parasraph Four: The only money ever paid to my clients by TCMOA 
for fire protection preceded the turnover date and thus is beyond 
the PSC's jurisdiction. 

paracrraph Five: The arithmetic here seems wrong. At $17 per 
charge for 30 units, the total would be only $510 Anyway, the 30 
unit assumption is wrong, as the late-pay rate was only about three 
(3%) percent, or 9 units. The adjusted amount should be ($17 x 9 
Units x 3 months) $459. 

Parasraph 6 i x :  Using the $25 refund rate for the three month 
period is okay, but the number of new accounts to which it applies 
needs to be adjusted downward to 26, which is 'the actual number 
from our records. The correct amount here is ($25 per unit x 26 
units) $ 6 5 0 .  

Refund Protocol: 
handling the mechanics of the refund process. 

Mr. Hope has contacted the City of Alachua about 
One proposal is that 
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the City make the refunds and keep, for its trouble, any of the 
unclaimed money. Please let us know the P.S.C.'s position. 

Interest  Rate: In consideration of the above, the PSC will waive 
any claim of interest, penalty or fine in this regard. 

Stay:  We have a hearing pending in the circuit court, and some 
approaching briefing deadlines in the First District. I propose we 
stay each court proceeding until we finalize the settlement, to 
save time and money for a l l  concerned. 

T i m i n q :  We are prepared to meet the above obligations very  shortly 
after we sign off on a settlement agreement, to finally close out 
this dispute. 

Please let me hear from you as soon as p o s s i b l e .  Thank you. 

Mich e W. Jones 

MWJ/gss 
cc: Mr. Norwood W. Hope 



As of‘Jan 96 
1,  There are 300 total customcn (Res- and Gencnl S e h )  
2. The rate increased twice - September 1992 and November 1992. - January 7,1993 rec 

.E increase to the gallonage and .SO increase to the minimum (September 1992) 

.05 increase to the gallonage and .SO increase lo the minimum (November 1992) 
(300’0.5)+300.(O.W.S) - S e p t m  Refund 
(jM)’1)+30*(0.1’6) - November Refund 

3. There are 4,000 gallons contained in the minimum charge. 
4 The customers use 6,000 gallons after the ~ 4 , 0 0 0 .  

2 June 1992 - September 1993 

As of Jan 96 
1 There are 300 total customers (Residentral and General SeMce) 
2. ;7K rate increased W e e  - September 1992 and November 1992 

3. The u k a s e  in September 1992 was $1.80 and in November was $7.15. 
4 The refunds are based on the Manmum Mocrwy Charge which includes 7,000 gallons 

. t -January 7,1993 rec 

36,572.73 4 / 93% 79 

3- Juri 1992 - September 1993 

As of Jan 96 $205.74 2 7 3 ;  7Y 
I. me customer dtposrt is w.m. 
1. This nfund applies onfy to customers who “d their dtpout back from Turkey Creek while the u t i l i  

3. Those customem who racemd their depods back f” tbe City of Abdun 8re rot eligible to r m  mterest. 
m S n g u b t e d b y ~ P S C ( J u n c l 9 9 2 - S c p ~ l 9 9 3 )  

4 Fire Prottcilon June 1992-Septamkrl993 

As of Jan 96 $2.1 50.92 0 
1. Thfs IS applicable onfy if the TCMOA pud th F i e  Pmtedion Charge and to my paymcnb made after -2 

a f. 

6- J d y 1 9 9 3 - ~ l m  

AsofJan% Sl.724.m 

Total J90.OSa.74- 



c 

2900 Turkey Creek Boulevard 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 32615-9513 
Phone (904)462-5653 

November 11, 1997  

M s .  E d i e  X a n d e r s  
P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  C o m m i s s i o n  
C a p i t a l  C i r c l e  O f f i c e  C e n t e r  
2540 Shumard  Oak B l v d .  
T a l l a h a s s e e ,  FL 32399-0850 

Dear M s .  Xanders :  

RECEIVED 

P l e a s e  be a d v i s e d  t h a t  w e  h a v e  made t h e  f o l l o w i n g  r e f u n d s  s i n c e  
o u r  l e t t e r  t o  you  d a t e d  10 /22 /97  

Roger Wood 
Carole  Yocum 
L e e  Murphy 
James Rohm 
Richard & Kay D o u g h e r t y  
D o n a l d  B i e l  
K e n n e t h  P l a t t  
3325, I n c .  
C o n n i e  T u c k e r  
D r  i I t  ech 
J. P.  & V e l m a  Jeb lee  
L a u r i e  B r a d y  
Rober H i c k s  
D e n n i s  L e e  

$ 68.73 
$ 66.65 
$ 74 .21  
$ 1 3 . 5 7  
$ 91.24 
$ 76.62 
$ 21.45 
$ 27 .60  
$ 69.53 
$ 92 .40  
$124 .54  
$ 71.87 
$104.23  
$182 .00  

Y o u r s  v e r y  t r u l y ,  

TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES  

Norwood W. Hope 
P r e s i d e n t  

NWH : h d c  

A Planned Residential and Recreatlonal Community 
4 M i l e s  North of Qalnesvllle o n  US 44 1 North 


